HIEUTES
F
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRAMSPORTATION COMMISSIGN

Richmond, Yirginfa
September 18, 1980

The monthly meating of the State Highway and Transportation
Lommission was held at the Centra} Highwey Office in Richmond, Virginia, on
Saptember 18, 1980, et 10 a.m. The chalrman, Mr. Karold C. King, presided.

Prasent: Messre, King, Anderson, Bans, Fralim, Mohr,
Deimer Robinson, William Robinson. Reos, and Wrench.

Absent: Messrs. Hessell and Hooper.

an motion of Mr. Fralin. seconded hy Mr. William
Rebinson, the minutes of the meeting of August 21, 1980, were
approved,

On motion of Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. William
Robinson, permfts issued from August 27, 193G, to September 17, 1980,
inclusive, as shown by records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Fralin, seconded by M. William
Robinson, that canceliation of permits from August 21, 1980, to
Septenber 17, 1280, tnciusive, as shown by records of the Department,
be approved. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. William Rebinson,
that the Commissfon spprove mdditions to the Secondary System from
August 21, 1980, to September 17, 188G, inclusive, as shown by records
¢f the Department. Motion carried.

_ On mation of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Mohr, the
Commission confivmed ballot 2¢tien wafnsteting Robert A. Smith, Inc.,
to the Department's prequaiified bidders' Yist,

The members of the Commission had besn sent a copy of
the transcript of the hearing before the Commissioner of Ashland-Karren,
Inc., Warren Brothers Company, Thompson=Arthur Paving {tmpany, Sam
Finlay Compgny, and Star Construction Compeny regarding their reguest
for reinstatement 1o the Depariment's prequalified bidders' 1ist. On
motion of Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Fralin, the Commission voted not
to reinstate the above compantes and to mdvise them at a later date of
the time period of disbazrment.



Moved by Me, Fralin, seconded by Mr. Wm, Rebinson,
that the Commission comfirm letter bailot action on bids received
August 19 and 21, 1980, on the following projects:

Route $4, Project ROG4-037-70¢, M-300

6,0 Mi. Plant Mix Overlay - Louisa County Line (West) - 1.4 M. W.
Route 619 and 1.2 M. E. Route 605 - 0.2 Wi. W. Route 529, Goochland
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Lee Hy Paving Corporation,
Richmond, ¥irginfa.

Bid $267,518.50
10% for enginsering and additional work 26,751.85
Amount chargeable to project 294 ,270.35

$294,270.35 to be Tinanced 76.8% FHWA 3R Funds and £3. Ez RIchmpnd
Dfstrict Construction Funds.

foute 24, Project 0024-149-104, C-5Q1
Traffic 5ignals - Int. Hardy Road {Route 24) and Clearview Drive,

Town af Yinton. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Associated
Electrfcal Service, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $31.379.50
10% for engineering and additional work ‘3,137,958
Ltilities 5,500,00
Bmount chargeable to project 10,017 .45

Accounts Receivable: Town of Vinton - 42,000.85. $7,016.80 ta he
provided in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Routes 33 and 356, Projacts 0033-043-108, C-602, B-603: 0356-043-101

Int, Route 33 - 0,515 Mi. E. Int. Route 33 and 0.205 M{. K. Int.
Route 64 - 0,199 Wi, N. Int. Route 256, Henrico County. Award of
contract to jow bidder, Baldwin Contracting, Intc., Richmend, ¥irginia.

Big $5,999,948,00
10% for engineering and additionzl work 599,504 RO
Work by State Forges 17,215.00
Utilities 500.00
Railroad 455.00
Flagging 3,245, 00
Amount chargeable to project 6,621,398, 80

Accounts Receivabie: Henrico County - $233,994.60

City of Richmond - %8,B38.24

C&P Telephonm Co. of v1rgin1a - $27,720.00
$1.905,253.96 t¢ be provided in future Primary Canstruct1on Aliccations.



Routes 60 and 220, Project ODED-003-708, M-400

Removing and Replacing Existing Median - Routes 60 and 84 Interchange

(E. of ECL Covington} - ECL Covingten, Alleghany County. Award. of

ﬁgnt:agt to low bidder, Lone Jack Limestone Co., Inc., Lynchburg,
rginia.

Bid $4R,91B.EQ
10% for engineering and additional work 4,891.85
Work by tate Forces 2. 820,00
Amcunt chargesbie to project 58,230,135

$56,230.35 to be Tinanced from the Staunton District Primaty Maintemance
Replacement Funds.

Route 60, Project 0060-005-112, C-501, B-603

Bridge Widening and Approach Favement over Pedlar River, Amherst
County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Charles W. Barger & Son
Construction Co., Inc., Lexington, Yirginia.

Bid , $225,782.88
10% for engineering and additional work 22,578.3%
Work by State Forces 0,290 80
Amount chargeable to project 288 ,.652.74

$12,952.74 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allecations,

route B4, Project 0064-043-5011, SROT; 5QI0, SAO1; 5074, SROT

Three Bridge Repairs - NBL and SBL Laburnum Avenue and Maadow Road
over Route &4, Henrico County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Central Atlantic Contractors, Inc., Aberdeen, Maryland.

Bid $165,796.00
10% Tor engineering and additional work 16.5979.60
Amcunt chargeable to project 182.375.60

$182,3Y5.60 to be financed from the Richmond District Interstate
Miintenance Replacement Funds.

Route 66, Project D066-029-103, B-6GE0

WMATA Bridge Only over Route 495, Fairfax Coupty. Award of contract
te low bidder, Hammond-Mitchell, Inc., Lovington., Virginia.

Bid $3,068,322.20
10% for engineering and additional work 306,832 .22
Work by State Forces 4,650.00
Amount chargeable to project 3,380,104.42

$338,010.44 to be provided 1n future Interstate Constructfon Allocations.



Route 85, Propjects 0095-088-109, C-507, B-642, B-G43: 0095-D8%-106,
1.786 Mi, N, Int. Route 3 {Frederickshurg Interchange) - 0.238 Hi, N.

of Rappahannock River Bridge, Spotsylvanisa and Stefford Counties.
Award of coriract to Jow bidder, McDowall & Wood., Inc., Salem, Virginia.

Bid £5,740,068 .53
108 fer engineering and additional work 574,006.95
Work by State Farces 17,710.00
Ameunt chargeable to project 6,337,786.4B

Route 95, Project 0095-867-1310, 5-900

3now Plowable Rafsed Pavement Markers - Int. Route 817 - 1.31 Mi.
S. Route 544, Culpeper District. Awsrd of contract to Yow bidder,
Alliad Striping, Inc., Arlington, Virginia.

Bid 515,761 .00
10% for engineering and additfonal work 1,576.10
Work by State Forces 2,530.00
Ameunt chargeable to project 19,887.10

Route 200, Project 0200-056-1001, SRD

Bridge Substructure Repair - Route 200 over Great Wicomico River,
Northumberland County. Award of comtract to Tow bidder, Abernathy
Construction Corporation, Farmyille, Virginia.

Bid $181,925.00
16% for engineering and zdditional work 18,192,580
Wark by State Forcaes 7,260.00
Ameunt chargeable to project 207.,377.50

§207 ,377.50 to be financed from the Fredericksberg District Primary
Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Route 270, Projects 6220-0B0-104, 5-901; 6220-128-105, $-401

1.894 Mi. Permanent Traffic Signs - 0.900 Mi. N. 1943 SCL Roanake -
0.118 Mi. S, Int. Route 419, City of Roanoke and Roamoke County.
Award of contract te low bidder, Suard Rall of Roangke, Inc.,
Aoanoke, Yirginia.

Bid £152,794.75
10% for angineering and additional work 15,279 .48
Railroad 500.00
Amount chargeable to project 168,574.23

$40,574.2% to be provided in future Primary Construction Allocations.



Route 264, Project DZ2b4-124-102, B-§14, Contract 1]

FPedestrian Overpass Alterations Route 264 at Grant Streset, City of
Portsmouth. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Sanford Construction
Ca., Inc., Sanford, North Carclina.

Bid $186,604.70
10% for engineering and additienel work 18,660,487
Amount chargeable to project 206,285.17

Route 265, Project §265-071-1071, P=404, P-401

0.491 Mi. 5. ¥irginia-North Carolina State Line - 0.076 Mi. 5. Int,
Route 86, Pittsylvania County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Adams Construction Co. & Sub., Roancke, Virginia.

Bid {OPTION A) $3,8271,297.45
10% for angineering and additional wark 382,129.14
Work by State Forces 22,563.50
Amouni chargeable to project 4,225,984,34

Route_364, Project 0364-058-701, M=400

Occoneechee State Park (Recreational Access). Mecklemburg County. Award
of contract to Tow bidder, Paving Contracters, lnc., ¥4)1lage, Virginia,

Bid $85,387.40
10% for engineering and additional work 8,538.74
Amount chargeable to projact 93,926.14

Route 385, Project D395-8957-103, $-501

2.7 MY, Snow Plowable Raised Pavement Markers - North End Bridge over
Country Club Lane = 14th Street Bridge at Virginia-D. C. State Line,
Culpeper District. Award of contract to low bidder, Ampsco Corporation,
Columbus, Ohio.

2id 182,039 .2
10% for engireering and additional work g2,203,92
Work by State Forces ' 33,1500

Amount chargeable to project 84 ,038.17



Route B9, Project Q609-066-131, €-507

0.021 Mi. E. Int. Route &15 (Browns Correr} - Int. Route 200 {Wfcomico
Church), Northumberland County. Award of contract to low bidder, J. L.
Kent & 5ons, Spotsylvanmis, Wrginia.

Bid $335,827.85
10% for engineering and additional work 33,582.18
Work by State Forces 3.065.50
UEsTitTms £5,%82.73
Amount chargezble to project 439,362 .27

$28,633.79 to be provided in the 1981-82 Secondary Construction Funds.
Route 611, Project 0611-096-124, C-501

Int. Route 202 - 1.690 Mi. E. Int, Route 202, Westmoreland County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Xey Constructien Ce., Inc.,
Clarksville, Virginia. '

Bid (ORTION A) : $335,584.75
10% for engimeering and additional work 33,558.48
Work by State Forces Z.,942.00
Utilities ° 39,700.14
Amaunt chargeable to project 471,794 .37

§110,251.85 to be provided in the 1981-82 Secondary Construction Funds.
Route 516, Project 0516-074-134, C-501

5. Int. Route 756 - 0.01¢ M, W. Int. Route 618, Prince George County.
Awerd of contract to low bidder, B. P. Short & Som Paving Lo., Inc.,
Petarsburg, virginia,

Bid $413,008.47
10%¥ for engineering and additional work 41,300,85
Work by State Farces 4,135.00
Uritities o4 B35, 77
Amount chergeable to project 512,230.08

$98,233.568 tp be provided in the 1981-82 Secondary Consiruction Funds.
Route 635, Project 0635-005-162, 8-633

Repairs to Bridge Superstructure over Pedlar River - 0.1 M{. N.E. Int.
Route 130, Amherst County. Award of contract to low bidder, 5. Vamce
Wilkins, Jr., Contractor, Amherst, Virginia.

Bid $77,266.00
10% for englneering and additional work 7.725_ 50
Amount chargeabie te project 84,281 .80

$40.787.60 to be provided in the 1981-82 Secondary Construction Funds.



Royte 648, Prpject 0648-029-119, £-501, D-623, D-&74

D.254 M1. N.E. Int. Route 95 - WCL of Alexandriz, Fafrfax County,
Award of contract to jow bidder, Shirley fontracting Corp. and
Robert E. & Barbara 5. Post, Alexandria, Yirginia.

Big $1.567.,246.35
10% for englneering and additienal work 156,724.64
Uti11ties §9.477.00
Ambunt chargaable to project 1,783,447.58

Accounts Receivable: Faiefax Coumty - $61,916.90. $331,52]1.08 to
be provided in the 1881-82 Secondary Construction Funds.

Route 664, Projects 0564-121-102, (-505, B-614, C-506; 0664-114-102,
C-502, B-601, B-B04, £-503 :

0.276 M1. 5. Newport News-Hampton Lorp. Limits - 0.424 Mi. K. Newport
News-Hampton Corp. Limits, Cities of Newport News and Mampton. Award
of contract to low bidder, Bamhf17 Contracting Co. & Sub., Tarborp,

Rokth Carglina. Construction Right of Way

Bid {[OPTION B) $8.603,958.06 73,1700
10% for engineer{ng &nd additiona’l work BE0,355.81 7,311.70
Hork by State Forces 17,200.20
Utt11ties 11.034.0G0
failrpad Flagging 33,780.00
Amount chargesble to prpject 9,600,766.77

Route 637, Project 0697-033-150, B-G28

Bridge Only - Route 897 over Mi11 Creek, Franklin County. Award of
contract to low bidder, A. R. Coffey & Sons, Int., Buchanan, Yirginia,

Bid $130,7160.20
10% for engineering and additional work 13,016.02
Amount ch&rgezble to project 183,176, 22

$87,443.06 to be financed from Extraordinary Flood Damege Funds.
Route 763, Froject 0763-082-146, C-50]

Int. Route 42 - 0,487 M. ¥. Int. Route 42, Rockingham County. Award
of contract to low bidder, March, Inc., Maynasborp, Virginia.

Bid (QPTION A) $407.,253.90
10% for engineering and additional work a0,725.39
Work by State Forces §.779_50
Utilities 43,7712.15
Amount chargeable to project 495,470.84

364,313.22 to be provided in the 1981-82 Secondary Construction Funds.



Route 1297, Project 1291-099-142, £-501

Int. Route 173 (Recreational Access to Back Creek Park) - 0.387 Mi.
5.E. Int. Route 173, York County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Star Contractor Co., Inc.. Williamshurg, Virginia.

Bid $123,345.00
10% for engineering and additional work 12,334.90
Work by State Forces Z2,530.00
Amount chargeable to project 138,213.50

Project GM-4-80

Guardrail Maintapance - Various Loctations, Richmond District. Award
of contract to low bidder, Makce, Inc., Charlottesville, Virginia.

Eld . $145,680.00
10% for englinesring and additional werk 14,568.00
dmount chargeable to project 1601,248,00

$160,228.00 to be financed from Accounts Recmivable.

Route &4, Froject LO-7-80

29.03 Mi. Linseed Qi1 Treatment - Various Locations, Albemarle and
Lovisz Countles, Award of contract to Tow bidder, A. R. Coffey &
Sons, In¢., Buchenan, ¥irginia.

Bid . $179,336,00
10% for enginearing and additfonal work 17,5994 560
Amount chargeable to preject 197.,940.60

$197,940.60 to be financed from the Culpeper District Maintenance
Replacement Funds.

Project SU-7-80

Sidewalk Undermine Repair - Various Locations, Fairfax County. Award
of contract to Tow bidder, Guy ¥. Lewis & Son, Inc., McLean, Yirginia.

Bid $486,205.75
10% for enginsering and additional work 48,620_58
Ampunt chargeable o project 534,82k.33

$534,825.33 to be fingnced from the Fairfax County Secondary Maintenance
Replacement Funds.

MOTION CARRIED



moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Wm. Rebinson,
that the Commission confirm lettar ballot action on the following
resplution:

WHEREAS , under mutherity of Section 33.1+43 of the
Lode of Virginia of 1990, as amended, request {5 made by the City
of Mzriinsviile for additions and deletions of strests subject to
maintenance payments, and meeting required standards, These deletions
are due to the abandonment of rights of way;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that guarterly
payments be made to the City of Martinsville on additional streets,
totaling 0.21 mile, and meeting requirad standard: under the afore-
mentioned section of the Code, effective July 1, 1880. for avarterly
payment due aftar September 30, 1980. The additions and deletions
are described as follows:

"DOther Streets" Additions
fien Strest = From Fayette Street west tp end right of way 0.03 mile
Manilla Street - From Salem Street north to end right pf way 0.07 mile

Fipe Street = From Morgan Street nurthwesterﬁy to end of
pavEMmEnt .11 mile

"Other Strests" Deletions
Reynolds Street - From Roanoke Street to Lavinder Street 0.64 mile
Roarake Street -~ From Moss Street westward to end 0.08 mile

These "Qther Streets" additigns, totaling D.2! mile, and "Other Streets"
deletions of 0.12 mile, for a2 net addition of 0.08 mile, {ncrease the
total "Other Streets” mileage in tha City of Martinsville from 82,83
miles to 8Z.91 miles of approved sireets subjsct to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

, Maved by Mr. Fraiin, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that the Cormission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, Route 11 {pld Reute 33) in Avgustz County has
been altered and reconstrected as shown on plans for Project 600-D; and

WHEREAS . one section of the cld road fs no longer
gﬁCES%aﬂr &s 2 public road, the new road serving the same citizens as
e 0id;



MOK, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESDLYED, that pursuant o
Se¢tion 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended,
0.04 mile of old Route 171, shown in blue and designated as
Section 1 om the plat dated August 6, 1980, Project £00-D, be
abandened as a part of the State Highway System. .

MOTION CARRIED

Moved By Mr, Fralin, seconded by Mr, Wm. Robinscn,
that the Commission confirm Jetter batlet action op the following -
resolution: .

WHERERS, Route 258 in Isle of Wight County has been
altered end reconstructed as shown on plans for Projest 0258-045-103,
C-502, P-40F; and

HHEREAS, two sectiens of the old road are na longer
necessary 25 a public rpad, the new road serving the zame citizans
as the old:

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-148 of the (ode of Virginia of 1950, as amended,
0.16 mile of old Route 258, shown in blue and destgnated as
Sections 1 and 2 on the plat dated Auqust 19, 1980, Froject
0258-046-103, C-5%02, P-40Z2, be abandoned as 2 part of the State
Highway 5System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Wm. Rebinson,
that the Commiscipn confirm letter ballot action on the follawing
resoTution:

WHEREAS, Interstate Route 95 in Sussex County has
been constructed on new location as shown on plans for Propject
£095-091-004, C-501; and

WHEREAS, the construction of Interstate Route 95
necessitates altarations on sections of Route 381, three sections
of axisting Route 3G1 are no Tonger necassary for purposes of the
iﬁute Highway System, 2 new road having been constructed im 1{eu

ereaf; .



MOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
section 33.1-144 of the Code of Virginda af 1950, as amepded,
1.24 miles of present Route 301, shown n yellow and dasignated
a5 Sections 1, 2, and 3 on the plat dated September B, 1978,
Project Q025-081-004, C-501, be discontinued as a part of the
State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that the Cemmission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resciution:

WHEREAS, Interstate Route 95 1n Sussex County has
been constructed on new location as shown on plans for Project
0095-091-D04, C-503; and

WHEREAS, the construction of Interstate Route 95
necessitates alterations on sectiens of Raute 301, one section of
existing Rovte 301 1s no longer necessary for purposas of the
State Highway System, & new road heving been constructed in lieu
thereof;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to
3ection 33.1-144 of the Code of Wirginia of 1850, as amended, -
0.61 mile of presant Route 301, shown Tn yellow and designated
as Section 1 on the plat dated December 1z, 1872, Project
0095-0871-004, C-503, be discontinued as a part of the State
Highway System,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that the Commissfon confirm letter baliot actien on the following
resolution;

WHEREAS, by proper resclutions, the Boards of
supervisors of Culpeper, Page, and Sussex Counties have requested
that certain roads which no longer serve as a public necessity be
discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Mighwaye;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Se¢tion 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginfe of 1950, 2s amended, the
following roads be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System
of Highways, sffective this date:

Culpeper County - Section 1 of old jocation Route 567 from
0.73 mile west of Route 666 to 0.78 mile
west of Route H66 0.05 mile



Page County - Section 3 of ald location Route 763 between
Route #692 and Route 603 0.0 mile

= Sections 2 and 4 of pld location Route &50
between Station 17+50 and Route 602, Project
D&ES0-DES-124, {-501 0.26 mile

section 2 of ¢ld locztion Route 540 at
right of Station 814+90, Project
O095-081-004, C-503 g.12 mile

Sussax County

- 3ection 3 of pld Tpcation Rouke 648 at
Teft of Station BSC+50, Project 0095-091-004,
£-503 &.12 mile

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Mofir,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwaalth of Yirginia and polities of the Highway #nd Transportation
Commission, a location and design publie hearing was neld at the Nurses
Training School in Magsawadox, Virginia, on June 11, 1580, at 7 p.m.,
for the purpose 0f considering the proposed location and major design
Features of Route 606 (Wardtown Road) from the intersection of Route G618
to the intersection of Route 183 in Northampton County, State Project
0606-065-143, C-507; and

WHEREAS, proper poiice was given in advance and zi)
those present were given & full opportunity to axpress their opinicns
and recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and their statementis befng duly recorded; and

. WHEREAS, the ecamomic, social, and environmental effects
of the propased project have bearn exemined znd given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with 211 other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and
major desTgn features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan as proposed and presented at the said Tocation and design
pub1ic hearing by the Department's engineers.

MOTIOK CARRIED



Maved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr, Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, Sectign 33.7-223 of the Code of Yirginis
sats forth that the Gemeral Assembly of ¥irginia has found and
declared that it 1s ". . . in the public interest that access
roads and bikewnys to public recreational areas and historical
sites be provided by using highway funds . . ."; provides highway
funds for such purpese; and further provides that "The State~
Higimway and Transportation Commission and the Commission of
Dutdeor Recreation are hereby authorized to make regulaticns to
carry out the provisions of this saction.”:; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recreation and
the State Highway and Trenspertation Commission have adopted a
Joint policy to govern the use of recrezticnal access funds pur-
suant to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of ¥irginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Charies City
County has by resgiution requested recreatipnal access furds to
Provide access to the Charles City Recreation Center, off Route &12
in Charies City County, estimated to cost $10,000; and

WHEREAS., this request has been considered by the
Cormissicn of Qutdoor Recreation and has been found to comply
fully with the provisions of Section 33.7-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commisston of Outdéor Recreation has
recommended the construction of the aforementionsd access:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $70,000 from
the 1980-81 recrestfonal access fund be allocated to provide access
to the Charles City Recreation Center, off Route 612 in Charles Lty
County, Project 0662-018-139, C-501, contingent upon the necessary
right of way and adjustment of utilities being previded at no cost
to the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr, Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-2Z3 of the Code of Virginia sets
forth that the Genersl Assembly of Virginiz has found and declered
that it 15 “. . . 1n the pub1i¢ interest that access roads and bTkeways
to public recreational areas and historical sites be provided by using
highway funds . . ."; provides highway funds for such purpose; and
further provides that "The State Highway and Transportation Cosmission



and the Commission of Qutdpaor Recreation are hereby authorized to
make requlations to carry ocut the provitions of this section.™:
and

WHEREAS , the Commission of Qutdoor Recreation and
the State Highway and Trarsportation Commission have adopted a joint
polity %o govern the use of recreational access funds pursuant to
Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Yirginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Charles City
County has by resglution requestad recreatipnal access funds to
provide vehicular end bikeway access to Harrison Perk, lotuted
off Route 607 in Charles City County, estimated to cost $40,.000; and

WHEREAS, this request hzs been considered by the
Commission of Qutdpor Recreation and has been found to comply fully
with the provisions of Seetion 33.1-223: and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recreatfon has
recommendad the construction of the aforementioned accesg:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that 540.000 from
the 1980-81 recreaticnal access fund be zllpcated to provide separate
vehlcular and blkaway accesses to Harrdson Park, located off Route 607
in Charles ity County, Project 06563-018-140, C-501, contingant upon
(1) the right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at
ne o5t to the Commenwealth, and {2) Charles City County's executing
an agreement to assume responsibility for the maintenancea of the
bikeway access facility.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Mahr, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Yirginia
sets forth that the Genaral Assembly of ¥irginia has found and
declared that it is ". . . in the public Interest that access
roads and bikeways to public recrsational areas and historiecal
sites be provided by using highway funds . . ."; provides highway
funds for such purpose; and further provides that "The State Highway
and Transportation Commission and the Commission of Dutdoor Recrea-
tion are hereby authorized to make regulations te carry out the
provisiens of this section.": and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recrzation and
the State Highway and Transportation Comnission have adopted a
Joint policy to govern the use of recreational access fumds pur-
suant to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and



WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Chesterfield
County has by resolution requested recreaticnal access funds to
provide access to the Rockwood Park recreational facility in
Chesterfield County, estimated to cost $200,000; and

WHEREAS, this request has been considersd by the
Cormission of Qutdoor Recreation and has been found to comply
fully with the provisions of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Jutdoor Recreation has
recomménded the comstructien of the gforementioned aceess:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $200,000 from
the 1980-87 recreatianal access fund be aTlocated to serve the
Rockwood Park recreational facliity in Chesterfieid County,
Project D744-020-233, C-501. contingent upon the necessary right
uf way and adjustment of utflities being provided at no cost to
the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Anderson,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund for fiscal 1980-8]1 to ". . . be expended by the
Commission for constructfng, reconstructing, maintaining or
improving access roads within countfes, cities and towns to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or other
establishments will be buitt under Firm contract or are already
constructed and to pubiiciy owned airports . . .Y; and :

WREREAS, the Boarg of Supervisors of Botetpurt County
has by resolution requested Tndustrial access funds to provide adequate
access to the proposed facility of Carplinz Stee! Corporztion, to be
é?catgg of f Enute 11 1n Betetourt County, estimated to cost $150,000/

ED- ﬂi an

WHEREAS, it appears that this reguest falls within
the intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions
of the Highway and Transportation Commission's policy on the use of
industrial access funds;

MM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $155,000
{inciuding $5,000 for matching purpases) be zllocated From the
1980-81 industrial actess fund to provide adequate access to the
proposad Tacility of Cerolina Stes? Corporation, located off
Route 11 in Eotetourt County, Project (683-D11-163, L-507,
contingent upon {1] the industry's entering into a firm contract



for the construction of its facitity, {2) the necessary right of way
and adjustment of ytilities being provided &t no cost to the Common-
wealth, and (3) up to $5,000 being provided from nonpublic sources
on a doliar-for-doilar matching basis should the actus! cost of

the project excsed $150,000.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Delmar Rebinsan, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Section 32.1-221 of the Code of Virginia-
pruvides a fund for fiscal 1980-81 to “. . . be expended by the
Comnission For constructing, reconstructing, maintaining er
improving access roads within counties, cities and towns o
industrial sites on which manufacturing, precessing or other
establishments w111 be built under firm contract or are already
constructed and to publicly owned afrports . . ."; and

WHEREAS. the Beard of Supervisors of Fredarick
County has by resolution requested industrtal access funds to
serve Harris Corporation &nd Northwestern Workshop, Inc., located
in the Fort Collier Industrial Park in Frederick County near
Winchester, estiméted to caost $100,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within
the intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions
of the Highway and Transpertation Commission's poliey on the use
of industrial access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLYED, that $100,000 from
the 1980-81 industrial access fund be allocated to provide access
to Harris Corporation and Northwesiern Workshop, Inc., 1n the Fort
Col11er Industrial Park in Frederick County near Winchester,
Project 1322-034-145, C-503, contingent upon {1} the Tndustries’
entering into fim contracts for the constructien of thelr facilities
and {2) the necessary right of way and adjustment of uvtilsties being
Frovided at no tost to the Commorwealth.

MOTION CARRIED



Maved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Wranch,
Ehat

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides 8 Tund for fiscal 1980-81 to . . . be expended by the
Commissien for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or
improving access roads within counties, cities and towns to
Tndustrial sites cn which manufacturing, processing or other
estabTishments will be built under firm contract or are already
constructed and to publiely owned airports . . ."; and

WHEREAS, the Tewn Council of Pulaski and the Board
of Supervisars of Fulaski County have by respective reselutions
requested industrisl access funds to serve the new facility of
Edens Distributing Company, Inc., just cutside the Town of Pulaski
in Pulaski County, estimeted to cost 590,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within
the intent of Section 33.1-22] and hes cemplied with the provisians
of the Highway and Tramsportation Commission's pelicy on the use of
Indusiriai access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $85,000 from
the 1980-81 industria) access fund be allocated to provide access
to the new facility of Edens Distributing Company, Inc., just
outside the Town of Pulaski in Pulaski County, Project 0808-077-157,
C-501, F5=-704, contingent upon (1} the fndustry's entaring into a
firm contract for the comstruction of its faeility, (2) the necessary
right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost
to the Commorwealth, and {3} 3$5.000 being provided from nonpublic
sOurces.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Nr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, Sectign 33.1-221 of the Code of Yirginia
provides & fund to ". . . be expended by the Commission for construc-
ting, reconstructing, mEaintaining or {mproving access roads within
countias, citfes and towns to industrial sites on which marnufacturing,
processirg or other estahlishments will be built under firm contrect
or are aiready constructed.": and



WHEREAS, at the request of the Board of Supervizors
of Buchanan County, this Commission on March 18, 1971, allocated
$100,000 from the 1971-72 fndustrial access fund to assist in pro-
viding adequate access to w new Mining facility baing developed by
the Clinchfield Coal Company off Route 604 near Prater {n Buchanan
Lounty; and

WHEREAS. this allocatien was contingent upon (1) the
necessary right of way being pravided at np cost to the Tndustrial
sccess fund, {2) the adjustment of utilities being provided at ng
cost 1o the Lommarweaith, and [3) the additiomal furds necessary to
complete the project being provided from Sscondery funds allotted
for use within Buchanan County; and

WHEREAS, since the county has bean unzble to provide
the right of way in accordance with the contingency and the Clinch-
field Coal Company has ceased mining operations at this location,
the Board of Supervisors of Buchanan County has by resolution
requested the withdrawal of this allocation; and

) WHEREAS, Tt s desirabie that these funds be used
for other industrial aceess purposes;

HOW. THEREFORE, BE IT HESOLVED, that the $100.0D0D0
allocated from the 1571-72 industrial access fund to assist 1n
providing adequate access to a new mining facility being develored
by Clinchfield Coal Company off Route 604 nezr Prater in Buchanar
County, Project D604-013-120, C-501, 15 hereby withdrawn and
transferred to the Industrial access reserve fund.

NOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. William
Robingon, that

WHEREAS, Chaptar 760, Item G40 of the Acts of the
éeneral Assemhly of 1980, contains a discretionary capital allocation
fung for all areas of the Commanwealth znd requires authorizatian by
the Commonwealth before these funds can be utilizad; and

WHEREAS, these funds may be usedktﬂ support up to
nireteer percent {159%} of the total capital project cost when a
federal grant 15 provided; and



WHEREAS, the City of Roancke requires stete funds in
excess aof the amount appropriated directly to them 1n the 1981-82
State Budget B11 in order to provide the state match for & current
UMTA capital grant,

NGMW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the State
Highway and Transportation Commission authorize funds From the
discretfonary capital fund to the City of Reanoke in the amount
wesi{gnated:

New State Appropriation
for Public Transportation Capital Projects

City of Roanoke $379,748
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Daimer

Robinson, that

WHEREAS, the Commorwealth of Yirginia has been
gpportioned faderal a7d for public transportation in nanurbanized
arzas of the state during FY 81 under Sectfon 18 of the Urban Mass
Transportation Act of 1964 as amended in 1978; and

WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Highways and
Transportation has besn designated by the Governor as the sgency
to administer the Section 18 program for the Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, the Department hes solicited applications
from a1l eldgible localities in the state and has received applice=
tions which heve been incorporated intoc a State Manzgement Plan and
Frogram of Projacts for FY 81,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the State Highway
and Transportation Commission hereby requests approval of the applica-
tlons by the Federal Highway Adminigtratian and the Urban Mass
Transportztion Adninistration, as attached.

MOTION CARR{ED



05" L8L'OE §
00-02e'9L §

D5 S09'01 ¢
OB Zeg's %
09 G20°C2 §

08" £2£°£524
00 094" 024
Op* 206" 2084

G 0009 §
08 bP0* 94 %
o0 ROL S §

bu pyesadn
FALYRALE LULMpY
Pt ide)

buyiedady
A 20ALS LU LWPY
Lepkde)

Buj3eaadg
FALYIRA] SLULLDY
|9} 1de)

Bupyeasadg
DA LRI S U EpY
Leade]

Bupyesadg
BAwAT s iuLupy
1#1 ey

Butiesadp
dAL]RJA] S| ULy
193 1deg

fupgesadp
DAL IRATS P
Le3 | des

fupjeaady
BALIBJA}SLULURY
LE} tde)

JpSURA)
BiMRIOS |AdBYH 40) B UDLIID5 JIPUn FOUE]
~-§$}550 |91kded pue Dujjetado apjpacdy

Wa}SA5 UOp]RIADOEURL]
ap1qnd B Joi g UDIIES Japun aiuey
-S1S5R |R3idEd pue Bepjessda apransg

BISURL] pangpRy
40) §{ UD4303E LApUN HIURYSLS5D
[B}}deD pUv 3AL}RIS|ujupl DPRAQLY

BILALIG FLESURAL LDTSIYIULY
A0S ] UOLIIDE SIPUN FDUEYS|SSE
tejpdes pue Gurjedado appaody

Jhsued] Ayunog K313
SUEQ A0 g $0}1395 JIpLn IIUPLSLSSE

SA}JEJIELUNIPE pUR BulingIdo IpLAaclg

JUBGOLIAN] LUAueg AJUnod ausdun
Aq papjaosd saapagas dopielLodsuedy
ayl J0J §| U135 JESPL BIURYS (55D

121 de0 pue Gupjeaado aplacuy

231A4TG JSURL] R }AS3IJ0L4RY)D
A0) B UDTIDIDG LBPUR DIUL}SLSSP
Lelpdes pur Hujjeasdo spraodg

UDL1EY40d U] PaY UL TRAY HOSARLIOp
%0} §] UOLJOIS LIPUN JOUDISLSER
Lezided pue Buijedade appaody

BANQUos|4JRH 40 A317

L£ILER0T UNMIPNDT

paagpey jo £31]

JEFEEIPULN JO A3ED

Lyunoy £31) sauep

£IUN0] ouaa.y

A| L jasapoie] Jo A1)

B{ | A0 LIEYD JO A1}]

G31S3INDA SaWNd WH3I0 W10L

SAKNA 3LW1S Hod 15I003H 30

NDILVIT1ddY INVHD 40 ARVWANS

WOILD JasIane




BY' GR2E'R M Buyjeandp
ER RLL"Y SALYRIS L ULMDY
0 $ 193 tde]
00 050" 21 Buryesadp
00°0Z6°2Z §  PALIRd3SHUjupY
ap obe 0L § Le} tden
00" 1995 LY Gugeaadp
09° 105" 18 3ALjRa] sLuLnpy
00" D0k k11 L23 1di)

Wa3SAS Uc|jejdcdsueay o qnd v
40} §] UD})D3S JSPUN SOURYS]SSe
Le3|des pue Bupiedade apjacag

U] SAS
uolyeliodsuexy 3p1qnd e &0y
gl #011235 LFpUn ADURYS]SSE

Lelrded pue Buijedado apiaoag

33 LAMDG JESURL] UOJUNBYS
JOL g1 UD}}3S JTpuUn FUR]SLSSE
L3 tdea pus Bupledado splaoag

PLaLIEA|R $O UMD)

YoRag LWLUAJOD JO UMD]

woluUnNeys 30 A3}3

03153 SONNd Tvd2034 Tviil

SONMd FLYLS 304 LSINDF HO
NOIEIVWIT1dd¥ INUHS 30 AdVieInS

ND1DIASTIng




Moved By Mr. Andersen, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Chapter 760, Item &30 of the Acts of the
General Assembly of 1980, directs that the Highway and Transportatiom
Commission set aside certain funds to &id regional transportation.
tomissions or loca] governoents in the payment of administrative
easts of mass transportaticn; and

WHEREAS, each ¢f the below listed Jurisdictions
has or 1s starting a public transportation system and has sxpressed
a dasire to raceive any of these funds zvaflable for admfnistrative
costs; and

WHEREAS, each of the below 1isted jurisdictions
"must agree to provide From local sources one {1} dollar for each
state dollar out of this allocation and agree to a sirfct accounting
of the funds expended;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that this Cormission
hereby direcis that the following amounts be allocated from funds
established &s aid to mass transportation administrative coste by
Chapter 780, Item 640 of the Acts of the General Assembiy of 1980:

To Amount 15B0-81
City of Danville §25,000
City of Charlottesvilie for JRNT % 9,600
City of Charlottesville for CTS $15,300
Greene County 3 1,000
James Cfty County $ 0,400
City of Winchester $13,400
City of Harrisonburg $ 1,600
City of Staunton $13,400
Town of Colonial Beach $ 2,800
Town of BiuatTield % 1,000

MOTION CARRIED

, - Foliowing presentation of Mr. J. M. Wray, Jr., Director
of Operations, on matien of Mr, Roos, seconded by Mr. Mohr, the 1981
Norfolk-¥irginia Beach Tol) Road Preliminary Operation Budget was
approved, as attachad.



FRELIMINARY BUDGET FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
ORGANIZATION AND OPERATION
NORFOLK-VIRGINTA BEACK TOLL ROAD

. FOR CALENDAR YEAR 1981

GENERAL ADMINIBTRATION
Btalff Salaries $ 78,000.00
Operations S8alaries - 435,000.00

Matehing 8ocial Security,

Retirement, Group Insurance
and Bealth Insurance 78,000.00

$641,000.00

OTHER OPERATIONS EXPERSES

Pulldings Including DEilities
and O0ffice SBupplies $ 16,800.00

Brink's Ipe. (Plck up of dally
¢ollections inc¢luding counting
money from automaties) 32,000.00

Communlcations 2,000.00

Professional Services
{Consulting Engineers & Auditors) 1%,000.00

Rental of Automatic Toll Hachines

and Gates 117,000.00
Advertising 1,500.00
Uniforms 4, 000.00
Operations, Motor Vehicles and
Travel Expenses 35,000.00
' 23,300, 00
TOTAL $86t ,300. 00

Roedway Maintenance will be performed by Virginia Department of
Higbhways and Transportation and financed from State Funds. .
Insurance premiums will be pald from Reserve Maintenance Funds.



Mowad by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route &30, State Eighway
Propiect 0650-D20-162, C-301, the Commonwealth acquired certain
lands and easemmnt rights from Ievin H. Davis and Clara B, Davis by
deed datad March 14, 1577 and recorded in DPaed Book 1257, Page 234
In the Office of the {lark of the Circwlt Court of Chesterfield .
County; and

WHEREAS, undar the saifd projeet, the Commomwealth
acquired a2 certain 30' x 300" dreinege esgdement from the aaid
landowness; and

VERREAS, t¢ comwtruct this easement, the Commonwealth
wopld be requicred to gut through spproxlmately 10 feer of rock; and

WEEREAS, tha cgwmers of the underlying fea heve agreed to
grant the Commonweslth ancther easement in sxchange for the
eXisting easement; and

WHEREAS, the State Fighway and Transpoctation
Commipaioner has certified in writing that the 30' % 304" drainage
edsement extending southwest from the aoytbwept zight of way line
of Route 650 opposita =peroximate Statien 52+40 doee not comatltute
a spction of the public road snd 18 deemed by him oo longer
nacessary for the uses of the secoendary systan of State Higlsmya.

NW, THEREFQRE, the conveyance of the said lends, ao
ceptified, In accordsnce twith the proviaisne of Sgotion 33.1-15& of
the Code of Vicginia (15503, ap amended, 1= gpproved and the State
Bighway and Trauspartation Commigsioner 1s hereby suthorized to
execite In the name of the Commomwealth a deed, without werrapky,
conveying sem= to the adjoining landowosrs of cecord ip sxchacgs
for enother sasement subject to such reatriction= a2z msy ba deemed
requiaite.

Motion carriaed.
Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WEEREAS, in conoection with Route 730, State Bighway
Brodects 133506 and D730-035-130, 0-501, C-502, the Commonwealth
acquired certudin lands by ommibue deed dated Septewber 24, 1951 as
cecorded in Deed Book 85, Page 157, end from Ronald Cemptog aod
Dorothy B, Cempten by deed dmted July 5, 1977 as recosded in Deed
Baok 150, Page 47, and from Randolph H. Bishop and Ethel V. Bighop



by dead dated August B, 1977 2a rosordad In Deed Book 150, Page 472
in the Office of the Clerk of the Circust Covrt of Gilag County,
Vicginia; and

WHEREAS, under Prujﬂ:-t D730w035-130, £-50f, C-502, &
portion of Rouwts M0 was reloceted io a southern dfrectien and
serves the samqd cltizens as the oid location; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowner has requestad that the
land lying batweon the north nomal pight of way limits and the
north exlsting avd proposed right of way line of Route 730 be
cynveyad ta him in ordec that ha may more fully davelop bix
atitoining property; and

MHEREAR, the Stare Biphway and Trensportarien
Coomlgzlaner has certified In writing that the land lying between
the nommal right of way limits of Route Y30 and the north existing
and proposed right of way line of Route 730 from a poiet
approfimatady 30 feet opposite spproximate Station 15+60
(tepterline Routa 730) te 2 point approximataly 25 feet opposite
approximate Statiop [2+30 {centerline congection exi=ting Route
7307 does not constiture a section of the public coad and ig desmed
by him 2o longar necessary fer the nses of the secondary evatem of
State Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, the convevapce of the said land, in
accordence with the provisiony of Secticn 33.1=154 of the Code of
Virginia (1950}, az mended, 12 approved and the State Bighway and
Traunsportation Commiamioner 1s hersby auvthorized to execute in the
name of the Commornwealth a daad, withowt wmrranty, comveying same
to the adioining landswmer of record for a conelderation
satisfactory to the Deparment, and subfact to snch restrictioos as
may be deened requigirs.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr, Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, in commection with Reute 19, State Highway
Frolgcts 19%2-06 and 7015-.092-10]1, EW-201, the Cemmonwealth
Bequired certain lands from ¥Wannie L. Higgivbotham by dead dated
December 6, 1950 and recorded in Deead Book 200, Page 520 and from
A. J. Biggirbotham, Jr. and Goldine M. Higpginbotham by daed datad
June 25, 1571 and recorded in Desd Book 364, Page 474 in the Office
4f the Clesk of the Circwit Court of Tazewall County; and



WHEREAS, under Project 7019=092-101, BH-201, a section of
forper Bowte 19 was relocated in an sastern direction at the
comect ion of buainess Route 19 with Route 19, serving the smme
citizens ap the cld lacation, and the new location has besn
epproved by the Jtate Bighvway and Traceportation Cormiasloner; and

WHEREAS, thie 94id old lecation cf Routa 15 wms shandomed
by sction of the Commission gt its meeting held April 17, 1975,
vhich confirmed the pravicus rasolution passed by the County Board
of Superzisors on March 4, 1975; and

WHEBREAS, the toard of directors of the aijacent property,
Bigtoric Crab Orchard Mugeom, ace furrently donstructing 4 mseun
onft the adjacent xite gud heve requeated that the excess cight of
way lying in the aguthern quadrant of the Raute 19 and business
Ronte 19 infergectfion be conveped to them for parking at the
Eapility; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Tramsportation
Commlesioner hes certified in writing that the land centaining
approxinately .89 zece lylng iz the southern guadrant of the
intersection of business Route 12 and Route 19 and cutolde the
spevised provosed cight of way line estshlished for the
ioteraection, frem a paint mpproximately 55 fest oppomita
spproximate Statiom 228+72.10 {(canterline commection existing Route
19) te a point spproximately 105 feet cpposite spproximats Station
961+22 (centerline EBL Route 19} doss not constitutqe a s=ctiom of
the public road and 1s deemed by him no loogar neceAsarcy to the
uses of the S5tate Highwey System.

MM, THEREFORE,. the comveyance of the said land, so
ceptified, is sceordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-14%5 of
the Code of Virgindg {1930}, a4 @mended, is approved and the State
Bighway and Tramsportation Commisgicner 1s heérsby anthorized to
execute In thes name of the Commoweplth a deed convaying =ame,
withovt warranty, to the adjoining lendowmer of record, the
Eimtoric Crab Occhard Musewmm, for a conslderation matisfactory to
the State Right of Way Engineers gnd gubject to such cestrictions as
may b2 daemed reuielite.

Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHEREAS, Chapter 760, [tem 540 of the Acts of the
General Assembly of 1980, contains & discretionary capital allocatien
fund for al) areas of the Commonwealth and requires authorization by
the Commission before these funds can be utilized; and .

WHEREAS, these funds may be used to support up %o
ntneteen percent {19%} of the total capital project when B federal
grant is provided; angd

WHEREAS, the City of Lharlottesville requires state
funds {p help support the project costs of an approved UMTA capital
grant;

NON, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Commission
hereby directs that the following amount be allocatad from funds
established as 2id to mass transpertatidn capital costs by Chapter 760,
Ttem 640 of the Acts of the Genaral Assembly of 1980.

Ta Ameun €
City of Charlottasyille for CTS £184,632

MITION CARRIED

Movad by Hr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission
on April 20, 1873, authorized the execution of a Memorandum of
Agreement with the firm of Howard Needies Tammen and Bergendoff,
Alexandrta, Virginia, for the first two pheses of a threa~phase
contract, for an integrated Traffic Management System to serve
1-66/395 in Falrfax/Arlfngton Countfes and the City of Alexendria.

This work it identified as:

Route [-85 .
Profect TOE6-367-101, PE-10T {I-68-1{123)75)

Route I-385
Project T3%5-967-101, PE-10] {T-395-4{149}]?5};

and



WHEREAS, the highly specialized nature of the traffic
management work and the desired scheduled time is to coincide with
the opening of I-66 inside of the Capital Beltway requirss augmentation
of the [epartment’s staff; and

WHEREAS, in ordar to meet the roadway construction
schedule, it is necessary to procesd with the third phase, impiemen-
tation phase of the contract; and

WREREAS, careful consideratian has been made af these
required services and just compensation far same as estanlished and
set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement dated April 27, 1978, and
as amended by the proposed Suppiemental Agreement Mo. 7;

NOW, THEREFORE, RE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission
authorize the execution of Supplementml Agreement No. 7 of the
April 21, 1978, Memorandum of Agreement with Howard Needles Tammen
and Bergendoff which establishes a maximum total compensation not
io exceed $2,725,000 for this Supplemental Agreement No. 7.

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. King stated that he and members of his gtatf have
been evaivating every aspect of the Department's eurrent contracting
process. He had met and was continuing to meet with chief administra-
tive pfficers in several southeastern states. Tn addition, he Stated
he had received several sugoestions from the Attorney Benera! basad
on s review of our procedures by his offfce. OFf the approximately
600 companies praqualified to bid on highway projects in Yirginie,

14 are currently suspended from bidding because of convietions or
guilty pless in Virginia or other states. Inscfar as can be detarmined,
there is no indication that the majority of the 800 firms has engaged
1n impraprieties.

The Department's practices in this area are not foolproof,
but Mr. King stated the Commission, the Department, the people of Virginia,
and the industry must be assured that we have dane everything in aur power
to eliminate deceft in bidding on highway contracts patd for by public
funds. The objective of our evaluation has beem tp tighten the present
procedures even further, and 1t 15 toward that cbjactive that the
following changes will occur:

1. The Department's Management Services Dfvisfon
conducts an mudit of the contract award proce-
dures every two years. In the future, the audit
will be performed annuaily, and its scope and
depth will be expanded.



The Attorney General has offered to develop a
training program for our personnel to help them
recognize 117edal activities if and whan they
occcur in the bidding procedures. We will accept
. that offer.

The Attorney General has offered to help us
develop a charting system which mey lead fo
the detection of any unusual didding patterns,
similar to a system used in his own office.

He will alsc accept this offer.

Some concern has been expressed about gatherings
of contractors at a Richmond area hotel on the
avening before the opening of bids. The Depart-
ment doas not participate in those gatherings,
and we have no knowledge of our empioyees having
attended them in the past. However, we will
formally advise pur employees that they are
specifically prohibited from attending such
meetings.

Some have suggested that our practice of placing

a bid box in the hotel's publi¢ Tobby for an hour

on bid-opening mornings tends to encourage these
gatherfngs of contractors. The box has been placed
there in the past, with twe of cur employers with
it, because of the parking problams near cur offices
dgowntown and in the interest of encoureging compati-
tion in bidding. However, because of quastions
which have been raised about the box, it will be
usad no longer. Contractors will be required to
submit their bids at our downtown offices, and we
will attempt to make provisions to alleviate the
probabie parking problems.

For many years, the Department has required all

bids to be accompanied by a notarized statement
stating that the bid fs not 2 result of collusien

gr fraud. At its 1980 session, the General Assembly
passed a new Goverpmental Frauds Act that makes
coliusion or fraud in bidding on public contracts

a Clags & folony. In the future, we will require
with mach bid a statement as authorized under this
Art that 1t has net been fraudulently developad.



B. As part of our prequalification procedures,
contractors will be required in the future to
not1fy the Department within 10 days of any
changes made in the officers or ownership of
their organizations.

7. The estimating section in cur Construction
Mvision will ke expanded from three to
appreximataly seven or eight emplovees to
strengthen our estimating procedure. Tha
section will be assigned the responsibiT{ity
of ebtaining actual cost figures for labor,
materials, and eguipment nstead e¢f relying
primarily @n histortcal cost data in preparing
cost estimatas,

Mr. King sald the Department will ¢tontinue to review
these and all procedures and will keep the Commission Tnformed as to
pther altarations which may be made in the future.

Mr. J. M. Wray, Jr., Director of Operetions, presented
a report on extraordinary storm and winter damage, a5 gutlined on the
attached sheets. On motion of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mv. Wi11fam Robinson,
the Commission voted to add these costs of approximately $2.8 mi17ion to
the $16.1 mi1lion deficit, to be funded from next year's allecations.

The next meeting of the Commission will be held on
{October 28, 1980, at the Omni Kotel! in Norfolk, as part of the annual
SASHTO meeting.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:47 a.m.

Appraved:

S ansac.al,

.ﬁ'l:tEi'!;td:

MT_,—-—.
ecretary




) | mu_._um E1Y1 a1 paryddw
S01'R19% TVIOL 31g0rqy o4 ued Ydyya 7917 (pS§ 30 Junoun a3
MT SN0 KO(XIIC QOQ¢ P@IETduoa up

4 FAk %1 (83UTTE] £551] RPFIVA0D JOYIA0 U] RIJUVIDC GIE e1ay]
En.nn.ﬂ.: TYLOL ONVYHD
AEE" ITTTELL0 1o d 1®30x qng
Ea ITiaL qng
- LHTGE2 - - - irg sz - Y] A3AOUB|
9Lt - - - FITod | - LE5 5P - AN
4 iEw - - - (41 - SKD"FIZ - WO WAy ST T
0B-6LAd ME pre i
aleunp 10IW[R §2-BL Zrr'aoe - - - ¥ 90E 955°5 - uruEyIng €0d%
{13m13u03 4g $IE'0008 oszemd w101 nng .
$aIDpTIq 0N 22wTdoy) JnonT Ly 000 2zir - - - 00U a5t - Uy uEAL
. _ 1£27851 . - - L8763 - 000009 . ¥5}a3%4
E.Hu.u.hM aInEEalj M07 GLE*COT oL2"IY - - Hhﬂnﬁﬂﬂ Orz'er 800 " py 008°sY Aaua|
worp SuypooTd UsOfd .
6251 'Z7 xagmaadag FASht T I I - % = ¢ i1E'va $ = ¥ OD'BITS - % pADY pog nod ¢

KOILalH0500 Jopuoaag  AiDdfig AIRRDD 149400

da1sanbay BENLEONTAYE HMnLnd  ZUALIONHIXEEEAD OIZTAMLLNY
SUNRA 0LVATIILINY ANMOHY
TYROTLIAgY
QILTTENOD N0

= SIGUIOJ RN KL HBI0IS



(A ') M4 ats1 X

€2 Iaum]

000" 52 AxeurtEq ademag pooTd asIN T031sT1g 0Z0Z
¢ PN
oon ‘09 Arpurig #fpura] poODTY =y To3STIg 6T0L
000" ST Arenyy UOTIRIUANIISUL - IPYIS sseddig PO asTy OIS TIg 14114
000" 02 ajeasiasur  siTedy oo S3pTIH DOSTTH MOIPOOW aodadmy LTOL
D00 01 Airpucoog OpRLIal, 3735D YI0U PLETYD00D PUDLLDTY 010
12 01Ny
oou'sz AlEpucoog BOOTI WIHIUNGY PUBS LAY o251 S LOL
TZ Qjnoy .
Q' 52 Lempig POCTH UTEINOH PUES G To3sTag SY0¢
(asmorour Lea 3sad TENIDE
pajonItucd ©q 03 e foxd sy,
» 15 O0LCRT AXMETIY §5 "W - OPTIS UIENNGN [1am0d 100 TOISTIY ProL
{paze0Taa 2 03
aney ABW pROT fJUSTITIME aou
Iy salnseal aml m.muc
advuresg pue
*000°52 Aiautag VDTS -~ DTS §T I3y uosTa  BAngpuA] £T0L
0o5* & ALupuooag SPTTS 10351y TI0L
0" vu, ALIPLIDDG UOTMITEIYUUR PoImby (8-6L67T [o1stag 14613
Qo*0zz Axvurrrg WTIIEITTTOEYS] pelmbay D-6.5E TOISTIR TI0L
o' gTg ALTEPUODSG UALIEITYIqRySy paxmbay Op-5L6T USRIy Tios
opo'as  § ATBPUOOGS df yEelg XOIUIN CB-6L5T VSOT Jadadimy TI0Z
QEISTDAY SONNA WHISZS NOELATHDSTT. AINNCO IDRUSHI  ¥ESdN 139and
qAINVIS 108 XH0N

- QISINDTE XENE EORT [GI0LS



